GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 184
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18" MARCH, 2025

CGHS WELLNESS CENTRE IN NORTH EASTERN REGION

*184. SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of CGHS Wellness Centres located in, Assam and other parts of North Eastern Region and the total numbers of CGHS Wellness Centres in Guwahati;

(b) the total number of sanctioned posts of doctors and paramedical staff in these CGHS

Wellness Centres of North Eastern Region and number of vacant posts, CGHS Wellness
Centres-wise;

¢) whether any action has been taken for filling up these vacant posts of doctors and
y g
paramedical staffs; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


https://www.mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/jagatprakashnadda.pdf

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 184 FOR 18™ MARCH, 2025

(a) to (d): The CGHS in North Eastern region is headed by two Additional Directors (AD) with their offices at Guwahati and Shillong.

There are 07 CGHS Allopathic Wellness Centers (Guwahati-05, Dibrugarh-01, Silchar-01) and 01 CGHS Ayush Wellness Center (Guwahati-01) under the jurisdiction of AD Guwahati and 07 CGHS Allopathic Wellness Centers (Itanagar-01, Kohima-01, Shillong-02, Agartala-01, Aizawl-01, Imphal-01) and 05 CGHS Ayush Wellness Centers (Itanagar-01, Shillong-01, Agartala-01, Aizawl-01, Imphal-01) under the jurisdiction of AD Shillong.

The details of total number of sanctioned and vacant posts of Doctors and paramedical staffs Wellness Center wise in respect of Wellness Centers under AD, Guwahati and AD, Shillong are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.

For filling up the post of General Duty Medical Officers (GDMOs), the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare submits requisition of vacancies every year to Union Public Service Commission (UPSC). Last year, UPSC has recommended 165 candidates through Combined Medical Services Examination (CMSE), 2024. Accordingly, offers of appointment/ posting orders are issued, for their posting at several CGHS Wellness Centres including North Eastern region. A requisition of subsequent 226 vacancies have been submitted to UPSC for filling through CMSE, 2025. Similarly, in respect of vacancies of paramedical posts/clerical posts, these vacancies are filled through Staff Selection Commission (SSC).
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ANNEXURE-I

TOTAL NUMBER OF SANCTIONED AND VACANT POSTS OF DOCTORS AND
PARAMEDICAL STAFFS IN R/O CGHS WELLNESS CENTERS UNDER ADDITIONAL
DIRECTOR, GUWAHATI.

S. CGHS WC Name Name of Post | No. of
. No. of vacant
No. sanctioned
posts
posts
GDMOs 3 2
1 CGHS Guwahati WC No.I, Hengrabari
' (Allopathy)
Paramedics 4 0
GDMOs 1 0
CGHS Guwahati WC No.I, Hengrabari
2 (Homeopathic unit)
p Paramedics 0 0
3 CGHS Guwahati WC No.I, Hengrabari GDMOs 1 1
’ (Ayurvedic unit)
Paramedics 1 0
CGHS Guwahati WC No.II. Narengi GDMOs 3 1
4.
(Allopathy)
Paramedics 4 1
5 CGHS Guwahati WC No.II. Narengi GDMOs 0 0
’ (Homeopathic unit) Paramedics 0 0
6 CGHS Guwahati WC No.II. Narengi GDMOs 0 0
‘ (Ayurvedic unit) Paramedics 0 0
7 CGHS Guwahati WC No.III, Gotanagar GDMOs 2 1
(Allopathy) Paramedics 4 2
] CGHS Guwahati WC No.III, Gotanagar GDMOs 0 0
' (Homeopathic unit) Paramedics 0 0
9 CGHS Guwahati WC No.III, Gotanagar GDMGOs 0 0
' (Ayurvedic unit) Paramedics 0 0
CGHS Guwahati WC No.IV, Panbazar GDMOs 2 0
101 (Allopathy)
patty Paramedics 6 4
1 CGHS Guwahati WC No.IV, Panbazar GDMOs 0 0
’ (Homeopathic unit) Paramedics 0 0
12 CGHS Guwahati WC No.IV, Panbazar GDMOs 0 0
’ (Ayurvedic unit) Paramedics 0 0
13 CGHS Guwahati WC No.V, Beharbari GDMOs 2 1
’ (Allopathy) Paramedics 4 1


1 CGHS Guwe}hati WC No.V, Beharbari GDMOs 0 0
‘ (Homeopathic unit) Paramedics 0 0
s (nyljrsv gllil:vjrllli‘gl WC No.V, Beharbari GDMOs 0 0
Paramedics 0 0

16. CGHS Dibrugarh WC (Allopathy) S;iell\r/[nce)zi cs i ;
17. | CGHS Dibrugarh WC (Homeopathic unit) ga?:ﬁgiics g g
18. | CGHS Dibrugarh WC (Ayurvedic unit) S;?:r/fgcslics 8 8
19. CGHS Silchar WC (Allopathy) GDMOs : :
Paramedics 4 4

20. CGHS Silchar WC (Homeopathic unit) S;i:r/ln(;cslics 8 8
21. CGHS Silchar WC (Ayurvedic unit) S;i:r/fgcsli oS 8 8
22. CGHS Kohima WC (Allopathy) GDMOs : ’
Paramedics 2 1

23. CGHS Kohima WC (Homeopathic unit) S;i:r/ln(;cslics 8 8
24. CGHS Kohima WC (Ayurvedic unit) S;i:r/fgcsli oS 8 8
25. CGHS Aizawl WC (Allopathy) S;::I/In(i(sii oS ; 8
26. CGHS Aizawl WC (Homeopathic unit) S;i:fngcsiics i (1)
217. CGHS Aizawl WC (Ayurvedic unit) S;?zli\r/[n(e):csli oS i i
28. CGHS Itanagar WC (Allopathy) S;:r/lnce)(siics ; (1)
29. | CGHS Itanagar WC (Homeopathic unit) S;i:r/ln(;cslics i (1)
30. CGHS Itanagar WC (Ayurvedic unit) S;i:r/fgcsli oS i i
Total 65 31


ANNEXURE-II

Total number of sanctioned and vacant posts of doctors and paramedical staffs in r/o CGHS Wellness
centers under Additional Director, Shillong.

S. CGHS WC Name Name of Post No. of sanctioned | No. of vacant

No. posts posts

1. CGHS WC No.1, Laitumkhrah GDMOs (Allo) | 2 0
Shillong (Allopathic) Paramedics 6 2

2. CGHS WC No.2, Opp. Raj GDMOs (Allo.) |3 0
Bhawan Shillong (Allopathic) Paramedics 7 2

3. CGHS WC unit, Opp. Raj Medical Officer | 1 0
Bhawan Shillong (Homeopathic | Paramedics 1 1
unit)

4. CGHS WC, Shillong Medical Officer | 1 0
(Ayurvedic unit) Pharmacist 1 0

5. CGHS WC Agartala, Lake view | GDMOs 2 1
road, Shibnagar, Near Modern Paramedics 3 0
Club, Agartala (Allopathic)

6. CGHS WC Agartala, Lake view | Medical Officer | 1 0
road, Shibnagar, Near Modern Paramedics 1 0
Club, Agartala
(Homeopathic unit)

7. CGHS WC Agartala, Lake view | Medical Officer | 1 1
road, Shibnagar, Near Modern Paramedics 1 1
Club, Agartala (Ayurveda)

8. CGHS WC Imphal, Ground GDMOs 2 0
floor, MVHA Building, Paramedics 2 1
Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri
Mapan, Imphal (Allopathy)

9. CGHS WC Imphal, MVHA Medical Officer | 1 0
Building, Wangkhei Ningthem Paramedics 1 1
Pukhri Mapan, Imphal
(Homoeopathic unit)

10. CGHS WC CGHS WC Imphal, | Medical Officer | 1 1
MVHA Building, Wangkhei Paramedics 1 1
Ningthem Pukhri Mapan, Imphal

(Ayurvedic unit)
Total | 39 12
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